Expected credit losses

IFRS 9 Expected credit losses, lending -9,762

IFRS 9 Expected credit losses, categorised at amortisation  -

IFRS 9 Expected credit losses, recognised in other
comprehensive income at fair value

-484

IFRS 9 Off-balance sheet commitments -710

Expected credit losses, total -10,956

Reclassification

Fair value reserve reclassification  3,773

Expected credit losses, total  3,773

Change in deferred tax -325

Retained earnings (loss)  106,439   1,301   107,740

Equity, total*  240,706   -747   239,959

Amount of non-controlling interest  778   -133   645

Group, total  241,484   -880   240,604

* �Equity, January 1, 2018, including also other items of equity. Impact of IFRS9 on fair value reserve and
retained earnings (losses) has been presented in the calculation.

Impacts of reclassification and revaluation on items of equity (1,000 euros)

78 79Financial statements release 31 December 2018 Financial statements release 31 December 2018

Financial assets

IAS 39 book
keeping value

31.12.2017
 Re

classification  Revaluation

IFRS 9
bookkeeping

value 1.1.2018

Amortised cost

Cash and cash equivalents

Balance sheet December 31, 2017  265,265

Revaluation  -   -   -

Balance sheet January 1, 2018  265,265   -   -   265,265

Loans and advances to credit institutions

Balance sheet December 31, 2017  73,847

Revaluation  -   -   -

Balance sheet January 1, 2018  73,847   -   -   73,847

Loans and advances to the public

Balance sheet December 31, 2017  2,137,868

Revaluation  -   -   -711

Balance sheet January 1, 2018  2,137,868   -   -711   2,137,158

Investments

Balance sheet December 31, 2017  1,989

Classification - to be recognised in
comprehensive income

 -   -1,989   -

Revaluation  -   -   -

Balance sheet January 1, 2018  1,989   -1,989   -   -

Other assets  29,465   -   521   29,985

 29,465   -   521   29,985

Amortised cost, total  2,508,433   -1,989   -190   2,506,255

Impacts of reclassification and revaluation on financial assets
and financial liabilities items (1,000 euros)

Impacts of reclassification and revaluation on financial assets
and financial liabilities items (1,000 euros)

Financial assets available for sale

IAS 39 book
keeping value

31.12.2017
 Re

classification  Revaluation

IFRS 9
bookkeeping

value 1.1.2018

Investments

Balance sheet December 31, 2017  184,027

Classification – Recognised in other
comprehensive income at fair value
(equity-based)

 -   -   -

Classification – Recognised in other
comprehensive income at fair value